### **ORDINANCE NO. 2024/26**

# AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT AN EV CHARGING PLAN FOR THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA

**WHEREAS**, the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana recognizes the increased use and availability of electric vehicles; and

**WHEREAS**, the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana believes the promotion of the use of electric vehicles to be one of many steps to address environmental concerns of the citizens of Greenfield, the state of Indiana, and the nation; and

**WHEREAS,** the Greenfield Department of Planning and Engineering has previously received a grant from the Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization for the purpose of developing and implementing an EV Charging Plan for the City of Greenfield, Indiana in order to further encourage utilization of electric vehicles within the City of Greenfield, Indiana; and

**WHEREAS,** various members of the City of Greenfield, Indiana staff and members of the public have met to discuss appropriate locations for EV charging stations with the City of Greenfield, Indiana and other related matters; and

WHEREAS, after numerous meetings and discussion, the Department of Engineering and Planning of Greenfield, Indiana has developed an EV Charging Plan for the City of Greenfield, Indiana, a summary of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference herein with the full text of the plan being available for inspection and review in the office of the Clerk-Treasurer of Greenfield, Indiana at 10 South State Street, Greenfield, Indiana, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.; and

**WHEREAS,** after the creation of the EV Charging Plan for the City of Greenfield, Indiana, and after due publication, a public hearing was held regarding the contents of said plan on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024 at which members of the public were invited to express their opinions and comments upon said plan; and

**WHEREAS,** after conduction of the aforementioned public hearing, the Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana believes the adoption of the EV Charging Plan for the City of Greenfield, Indiana is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Greenfield, Indiana.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA:

#### **SECTION I**

The Common Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana hereby adopts the official EV Charging Plan for the City of Greenfield, Indiana, which is summarized on Exhibit A with a full text of the plan being available for inspection and review in the office of the Clerk-Treasurer of Greenfield, Indiana at 10 South State Street, Greenfield, Indiana, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

#### **SECTION II**

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and publication as prescribed by law.

### **SECTION III**

Introduced and filed on the	day of	, 2024. A mot	ion to consider on
first reading on the day of introduction			in favor and
opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5	5-2-9.8. On the	day of	, 2024, a
motion to approve the above as amended on second reading was offered and sustained by a vote			
of in favor and oppose	ed pursuant to I.C.	36-5-2-9.8. Upon a mot	ion to approve the

above as amended on third reading was offered opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8.	ed and sustained by a vote of in favor and
Duly ordained and passed this Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, h opposed.	day of, 2024 by the Common aving been passed by a vote of in favor and
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF	F GREENFIELD, INDIANA
Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:
John Jester	John Jester
Amy Kirkpatrick	Amy Kirkpatrick
Jeff Lowder	Jeff Lowder
Thomas Moore	Thomas Moore
Joyce Plisinski	Joyce Plisinski
Dan Riley	Dan Riley
Anthony Scott	Anthony Scott
ATTEST:	
Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer	
Presented by me to the Mayor this	day of, 2024.
	Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer
Approved by me this day of	., 2024.
	Guy Titus, Mayor City of Greenfield, Indiana